
Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
16 March 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB (TBC) 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair); Councillors Isabelle Linington (Deputy-Chair) 
Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett, Roy Clay, Lynda Duhigg, 
Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 26 January 2023  (Pages 5 - 12) 

  
2 Apologies for absence   

  
3 Declarations of Interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent Items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information. 
  

5 Written Questions from Councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3 

(page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
  
6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 23 March 2023   

  
 (a) Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2022-2023  (Pages 13 - 32) 

  

Public Document Pack



 

 (b) Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report 
(Lewes)  (Pages 33 - 44) 

  
7 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
 To receive the Forward Plan of the Council. 

  
8 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme  (Pages 55 - 

60) 
 
 To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme. 

  
9 Date of Next Meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

is scheduled to be held on 8 June 2023, 2.30pm at Southover House, Lewes. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
Public participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Information for councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 



3 
 

 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 
Other participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB (TBC) on 26 January 2023 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair). 
Councillors Isabelle Linington (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, 
Christine Brett, Roy Clay, Lynda Duhigg, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross and 
Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Luke Dreeling (Performance Lead), Homira Javadi 
(Director of Finance and Performance (Chief Finance Officer)), Nick Peeters 
(Committee Officer), Nathan Haffenden (Head of Development, Investment and 
Delivery), Gary Hall (Head of Homes First), Christopher Bibb (Specialist Advisor Green 
Consultancy (Projects)) and Jane Goodall (Environment Lead). 
  
51 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 December 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2022 were submitted and 
the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

52 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Turner. 
  

53 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

54 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
  

55 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

55a Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman referral 
 
Gary Hall, Head of Homes First, introduced the report, which outlined the 
request from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, for the 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee to consider the Ombudsman’s 
decision regarding a complaint made against the Council’s Housing Service. 
The report also outlined the actions the Council had taken to respond to the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 26 January 2023 

 

points highlighted in the Ombudsman’s decision. During discussion, the 
following points were highlighted: 
  
       The audit of new homelessness cases was an action the Housing Team 

already undertook and was ongoing. Additionally, the reintroduction of a 
triage team and partnership working, post-Covid, provided additional 
support. The approach now adopted by local authorities was to promote 
opportunities for tenants to complain through the correct channels. As a 
result, it was expected that the level of complaints may increase. 

  
       The family involved had presented challenges to the Housing Team in 

difficult circumstances and it was considered that the response from the 
Ombudsman did not take some of those circumstances and challenges 
into account. The family had distinct needs and there was not the 
availability of the type of stock needed at that point – the availability of 
stock continued to be an issue.  

  
       Recruitment into the Housing Team and retention of staff had improved 

but the Team continued to face the issues experienced at a National level. 
Agency staff were being used and the overall costs of using them were 
higher. The flexibility available to workforces meant wider opportunities, 
with more attractive salaries, were available. 

  
       The demand on the Housing Service were high, with elements such as: a 

required focus on damp and mould; meeting the demands of the cost-of-
living crisis; and a decrease in the availability of private sector housing; 
and the impact of a cap on rent levels on the Housing Revenue Account. 
However, it was recognised that appropriate administration effective 
working procedures should continue to be provided within the Service. 

  
Resolved to note the report. 
  

55b Report of the Scrutiny Emergency Climate Change Panel 
 
Councillor Ross, Chair of the Scrutiny Emergency Climate Change Panel, 
introduced the report, which updated Members on the work of the Panel to 
date and sought the view of the Committee on the terms of reference and 
direction of the Panel. There was no further discussion on the item. 
  
Resolved 
  
1.    To note the report; and  
  
2.    That the Panel continues as a standing panel with the same terms of 

reference, but with reduced frequency of meetings, and report back for a 
review in 1 year. 

  
56 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 2 February 

2023 
 

Page 6



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 26 January 2023 

 

The Chair confirmed that, as part of the call-over process, the following reports 
would be included for discussion by the Committee: 
  
6(a) Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3  
6(b) General Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Capital Programme  
6(c) Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2023/24, Capital Strategy 
& Investment Strategy  
6(d) Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 
2023/24 and HRA Capital Programme 2022-26  
6(e) Purchase of land at Landport Brooks  
6(f) Reimagining Newhaven Pr
[...]
der to take the land off the market. 
The offer was subject to the normal contracts and searches that would be 
expected as part of land purchase. 

  
       The footpath was the Environment Agency’s asset and its maintenance 

would also be included as part of future discussions. It was confirmed that 
scheme was in its early stages and once within the Council’s ownership, 
proposals for management and how best to promote environmental 
elements of the land, would be considered.  

  
       Members felt that development of a business case, which demonstrated 

the viability of the land needed to be prioritised before any further work on 
the scheme was undertaken and prior to purchase of the land. A number 
of Members also expressed concern that an offer of purchase had been 
made by the Council without any prior scrutiny or consultation. 

  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, 
subject to the following amendment to recommendation 1a) 
  
1a) To purchase the Land at Landport Brooks, subject to production of a 
satisfactory business case, to put Lewes District Council in a position to 
deliver a range of environmental, ecological, flood mitigation and health and 
wellbeing outcomes, subject to valuation, legal advice and the usual due 
diligence. 
  

57 Exclusion of the public 
 

Page 10



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 7
 26 January 2023 

 

Resolved to enter into a private session for item 7(f) Reimagining Newhaven 
Programme - Project Update and (a) Reimagining Newhaven - Project Update 
- Exempt Appendix 1 only, as both items were likely to disclose exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and would therefore need to take place in a private 
session. 
  

57a Reimagining Newhaven Programme - Project Update 
 
Nathan Haffenden, Head of Development, Investment and Delivery, 
presented the report which provided an update on the progress of the 
Reimagining Newhaven Programme, including proposals for new health, 
leisure, and wellbeing services. 
  
Members discussed the proposals in the report and officers responded to 
questions asked. 
  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report 
subject to amendments to the following recommendations:  
(2)  To approve a new budget of up to £2.5m, subject to production of a 

detailed business case, to develop the proposals for 5-8 Newhaven 
Square as set out in Appendix 1 (Exempt); 

  
(3)  To approve a new budget of up to £4m, additional to the existing co-

funding and also subject to production of a detailed business case, to 
develop the extended proposals for 10 Newhaven Square as set out in 
Appendix 1 (Exempt);  

  
and removal of the following recommendation; 
4)  

 to make investment(s) of up to £250k in new renewable energy 
solutions, within existing approved sustainability budgets, to support 
the programme, also the wider objectives of the Council, including any 
opportunities for the acquisition of third-party company shares, subject 
to a business case, further legal advice, and full due diligence. 

  
57b Reimagining Newhaven - Project Update - Exempt Appendix 1 

 
This item was dealt with under minute 57a - Reimagining Newhaven – Project 
Update. 
  

58 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet 
Decisions which detailed those items being considered at future Cabinet 
meetings. Members requested that the following reports be included at the 
Committee’s next meeting on the 16 March: 
  
       Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety- Partnership – Annual Report 

Page 11



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 8
 26 January 2023 

 

(Lewes). 
  
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions. 
  

59 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Committee’s work programme, 
which detailed the items due to be considered at future meetings and provided 
an opportunity for Members to request any areas or issues they wished the 
Committee to look at in further depth. 
  
       Members were reminded that the setting up of a working party/stakeholder 

group had been requested at the Committee’s previous meeting to continue 
work with Southern Water. Members were advised that this would be 
included as an agenda item at the Committee’s next meeting.  

  
Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme. 
  

60 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved that the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 16 March 2023, 
2.30pm at Southover House, Lewes. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.45 pm 

 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair) 

Page 12



Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
 

Date: 
 

16 March 2023 

Title:  Finance update – Performance Quarter 3 2022/23 
  
Exemption: 
 

None 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance  
  
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of Cabinet 
report: 

To update members on the Council’s financial performance 
at Quarter 3 2022/23 
 

Officer 
recommendations to 
the Cabinet: 
 
 
 
 

(1) Note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended 
December 2022. 

 
(2) Note the capital programme as set out in Appendix 2. 

Recommendations to 
the Committee 
 

The recommendations are detailed at 1.3 of this report 

Reasons for 
recommendations to 
the Committee: 
 

To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet decision 
and policy making process. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Peeters 
Post title: Committee Officer 
E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415272 

 
1 Introduction 

 
1.1  In its role as a provider of public scrutiny and as critical friend, the Policy and 

Performance Advisory Committee has a duty to provide a challenge to the 
executive decision and policy makers.  
 

1.2  The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is able to provide this 
challenge through the inclusion of the Council’s Forward Plan of Decisions as a 
standing item on each of the Committee’s agendas, allowing the Committee to 
request the inclusion of reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on its 
agenda and by asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors, 
attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports. 
 

1.3  Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask 
questions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6a



stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one 
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or  
 
2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration   

by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or 
 
3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons. 
 

1.4  The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report. 
 

2 Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental 
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers 
 

2.1 All implications are addressed in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 1.  
 

3 Appendices: 
 
• Finance update – Performance Quarter 3 2022/23 

  
 

Page 14



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 23 March 2023 

 
Title: Finance update – Performance Quarter 3 2022/23 

 
Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance 

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Deputy Leader of Council, 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 
 

Wards: 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To update members on the Council’s financial performance 
at Quarter 3 2022/23 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-Key 

Officer 
recommendations: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial
[...]
d 

Budget 

2022/23

Actual 

Spend Q3    

2022/23

Variance to 

Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000

Specialist Projects

Flood Alleviation Project 136 193 55 (138)

Coastal Defence Works 100 494 88 (406)

Newhaven / Peacehaven Coastal Park 60 - - -

Specialist Projects 296 687 143 (544)

Parks & Pavilions

Parks, Pavillions - Remedial works 602 646 6 (640)

Play Areas Full Refurbishment 360 360 - (360)

Total Parks & Pavilions 962 1,006 6 (1,000)

Open Space/Biodiversity

Denton Parks Improvement Scheme - - 3 3

Peacehaven Big Parks Project - 70 - (70)

Southover Grange Gardens Improvements - 30 35 5

Cockshut Stream (Stanley Turner Diversion) 40 40 4 (36)

Bell Lane Rain Garden 10 10 - (10)

Funds for local groups for Biodiversity Projects 7 7 - (7)

Wildlife Planting / Habitat creation in parks 30 30 - (30)

Land for Biodiversity 20 20 - (20)

Creation of wildflower seed areas 8 8 - (8)

Tree Planting 5 5 - (5)

Total Open Space/Biodiversity 120 220 42 (178)

IT Block Allocation 150 404 54 (350)

-

Finance Transformation 150 329 - (329)

Total General Fund 29,023 26,056 6,649 (19,407)

Total HRA & General Fund 41,924 39,369 11,721 (27,648)

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
 

Date: 
 

16 March 2023 

Title: Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – 
Annual Report (Lewes) 

  
Exemption: 
 

None 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 
  
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of Cabinet 
report: 

To enable Cabinet to consider the 2022/23 performance of 
the Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership 
(E&LCSP). 
 

Officer 
recommendations to 
the Cabinet: 
 

(1) That the Committee note the achievements and 
activities of the Eastbourne & Lewes Community 
Safety Partnership in 2022/23. 

Recommendations to 
the Committee 
 

The recommendations are detailed at 1.3 of this report 

Reasons for 
recommendations to 
the Committee: 
 

To provide a critical friend challenge to the
[...]
 Lewes Community Safety Partnership – 
Annual Report (Lewes) 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 

Cabinet member: Councillor Johnny Denis, Cabinet member for 
communities and customers 

Ward(s): All. 

Purpose of report: 
 

To enable Cabinet to consider the 2022/23 performance of 
the Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership 
(E&LCSP). 

Decision type: Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That Cabinet note the achievements and activities of the 
Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership in 
2022/23.  

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

For Cabinet to consider progress on delivery of the current 
Community Safety Plan. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Oliver Jones. 
Post: Lead, Housing, Homelessness & Community Safety. 
E-mail: Oliver.Jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk. 
Telephone number: 01323 415 464. 

 

1. Introduction. 
 

1.1. Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) were established under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998, which set out a statutory requirement for specified public 
service authorities to meet regularly to discuss ways of reducing crime and 
disorder, address incidences of anti-social behaviour, and minimise re-offending.  
 

1.2. Key members of the Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership 
(E&LCSP) include; Sussex Police; East Sussex Fire & Rescue Authority; the 
Sussex Police & Crime Commissioner; NHS clinical commissioning groups; and 
East Sussex County Council. Membership can be extended to other key local 
and voluntary partners as appropriate. Lewes District and Eastbourne Councils 
play a key role in supporting the work of the CSP, by acting as the secretariat, 
co-ordinating agreed strategic plans, and reporting performance.   The 
respective portfolio holders from each Council co-chair Partnership meetings. 
   
 

Page 35



1.3.  Lewes & Eastbourne CSPs have been working on a joint basis for the past five 
years, and in February 2019 the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 
formally endorsed their mer
[...]
 to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Finance update - 
performance quarter 3 - 
2022-2023 
 
To provide an update on 
the Council’s financial 
performance, revenue 
budgets and capital 
programme to the end of 
quarter 3 2022/2023 and 
explain the impact on the 
current financial position 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 23 Mar 2023 Open 
 
 
 

Audit and 
Standards 
Committee 

Report Chief Finance Officer 
(Homira Javadi)  
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer - 
Corporate Finance  
ola.owolabi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk,  
 
Mark Walker, Head of 
Financial Planning  
mark.walker@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 46

mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:mark.walker@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:mark.walker@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 3 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Eastbourne & Lewes 
Community Safety 
Partnership – Annual 
Report (Lewes) 
 
To enable Cabinet to 
consider the 2022/23 
performance of the 
Eastbourne & Lewes 
Community Safety 
Partnership (E&LCSP). 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Johnny Denis) 
 

All Wards Non-Key Cabinet 23 Mar 2023 Open 
 
 
 

An ongoing 
process of 
engagement is 
in place to help 
assess and 
evaluate the 
success of 
projects and 
other measures 
supported by the 
Partnership. 
  
Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee to 
receive report if 
requested. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Director of Service 
Delivery (Tim Whelan)  
 
Oliver Jones, Strategy 
and Pa
[...]
 

Luke Dreeling, Performance Lead  
luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

26 January 2023 

Referral from the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman 

Nick Peeters, Committee Officer nick.peeters@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

26 January 2023 

Report of the Scrutiny Emergency Climate Change 
Panel 

Elaine Roberts elaine.roberts@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk, Committee Officer,  

26 January 2023 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24, Capital 
Programme (including Fees and Charges) 
 

Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer - Corporate 
Finance ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk, Mark 
Walker, Head of Financial Planning mark.walker@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk   

26 January 2023 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 
2022/23, Capital Strategy & Investment Strategy  

Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer - Corporate 
Finance ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

26 January 2023 

Housing revenue account budget 2023/24 Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer - Corporate 
Finance ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk, 

26 January 2023 

P
age 58

mailto:mark.walker@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:mark.walker@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 

2022/2023 
 

Mark Walker, Head of Financial Planning 
mark.walker@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Reimagining Newhaven Programme – Project 
Update 

Nathan Haffenden, Head of Commercial Business 
Development nathan.haffenden@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

26 January 2023 

Purchase of land at Lewes Brooks Jane Goodall, Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality 
Environment Jane.Goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

26 January 2023 

 
Finance update – Performance Quarter 3 2022/23 Homira Javadi, Director of Finance & Performance, 

Homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
16 March 2023 

Eastbourne and Lewes Community Safety 
Partnership - Annual Report (Lewes) 

Oliver Jones, Strategy and Partnership Lead, 
Oliver.Jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

16 March 2023 

Progress of Southern Water Working Group/Panel Nick Peeters, Committee Officer nick.peeters@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

16 March 2023 

 
Standing Items at all meetings of the Committee 
• Forward Plan of Decisions 
 

• Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:
	Other participation:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 26 January 2023
	6a Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2022-2023
	100 Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2022-2023 v5 23 Feb
	101 Finance update - performance quarter 3 - Appendix 1 Housing Revenue Account
	102 Finance update - performance quarter 3 - Appendix 2

	6b Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report (Lewes)
	090 Eastbourne  Lewes Community Safety Partnership - Annual Report (Lewes)

	7 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions
	Explanatory Note
	What is a key decision?
	What is budget and policy framework?
	Confidential and exempt information
	Further information

	8 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB (TBC) on 16 March 2023 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair). 
Councillors Isabelle Linington (Deputy-Chair), Christine Brett, Roy Clay, 
Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer - Corporate 
Finance), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer), Parmjeet Jassal (Interim Head of Financial 
Planning), Oliver Jones (Lead, Housing, Homelessness & Community Safety) and Mark 
Walker (Head of Financial Planning). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Chief Inspector Di Lewis (Sussex Police) 
  
61 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 26 January 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 January 2023 were submitted and 
the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

62 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Banks and Bikson. 
  

63 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

64 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
  

65 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

66 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 23 March 
2023 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, confirmed that the call-over process was not 
required and that items 6a - Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2022-
2023, and 6(b) Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 16 March 2023 

 

Report (Lewes), would be considered by the Committee. The Chair also 
confirmed that the order of the agenda would be amended, with item and 6(b) 
Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report (Lewes) 
being considered first. 
  

67 Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report 
(Lewes) 
 
Oliver Jones, Strategy Lead and Chief Inspector Di Lewis, Sussex Police, 
presented the report which allowed consideration of the 2022/23 performance 
of the Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership (E&LCSP). During 
discussion, the following points were highlighted: 
  
       Operation Crackdown was an online reporting mechanism promoted by 

Sussex Police that dealt with anti-social driving. If there were incidents of 
anti-social driving that were considered an immediate danger to public 
safety, then calling 999 would be appropriate. Operation Blitz was a Sussex 
Police programme that provided support on Friday and Saturday nights in 
towns, to deal with anti-social behaviour. 

  
       The use of ring-doorbell footage provided valuable information to the Police. 

There were no known concerns around General Data Protection 
Regulations, as the use of footage by the police in investigating crime is 
exempted under legislation. 

  
       The issue of shoplifting by young people in the Districts’ town high streets, 

and public concerns about safety, were recognised. A number of shops had 
adopted a ‘no challenge’ policy which made identification of offenders 
difficult. A community protection order had been placed on one young 
person following a number of incidents and there would be further work 
done in this area which would be supported by Sussex Police’s Business 
Crime team. 

  
       Operation Rhodium was an ongoing programme to deal with thefts of 

catalytic converters. Marking for catalytic converters was being offered 
along with further work on the use of automatic number plate recognition 
and CCTV. This are of policing continued to be a challenge and required 
early reporting and intervention. 

  
       Members requested a profile of statistics that reflected the long-term trend 

for incidents of crime and disorder in the District, to be included in future 
reports. Officers advised that trends would have varied during the 
Pandemic, with an increase in anti-social behaviour categories but that 
trends were returning to pre-pandemic levels. 

  
Bids for schemes up to £2000 that addressed offending, crime, disorder, anti-
social behaviour, and road safety, were discussed and voted on at each 
monthly Joint Action Group meeting. Bids of over that amount needed to be 
approved at quarterly meetings of the partnership, or its funding sub-group.  
The schemes were expected to align with the 8 priorities across the E&LCSP 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 16 March 2023 

 

and the Police and Crime Commissioner. Successful bidders were invited to 
the E&LCSP quarterly meetings to provide updates. 
  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in full. 
  

68 Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2022-2023 
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the report which 
provided an update to members on the Council’s financial performance at 
Quarter 3 2022/23. During discussion, the following points were highlighted. 
During discussion, the following points were highlighted: 
  
       It was not expected that the Capital Programme would be affected by any 

overspend. The 2023-2024 Programme had already been approved and 
would be in place for the following 3 to 4 years. Any projects that were 
incomplete by the 31 March 2023, would continue into the following year. 
The Programme would only alter where there were significant or material 
changes to schemes, or where they no longer became relevant. 

  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in full. 
  

69 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet 
Decisions, which detailed those items being considered at future Cabinet 
meetings. It was confirmed to Members that the following reports were 
expected to be included at the Committee’s next meeting on the 8 June 2023: 
  
       LGA Peer Challenge 
  
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
  

70 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Committee’s work programme, 
which detailed the items due to be considered at future meetings and provided 
an opportunity for Members to request any areas or issues they wished the 
Committee to look at in further depth: 
  
       Members agreed that the appointments to the Southern Water Panel should 

be made at the Committee’s next meeting, on the 8 June, and that the item 
should be included on the agenda for that meeting. 

  
Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme. 
  

71 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved to not the date of the next meeting of the Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee, scheduled to be held on 8 June 2023, 2.30pm at 
Southover House, Lewes. 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 16 March 2023 

 

  
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, and the Committee members thanked all the 
Council’s officers who had supported the Committee over the previous four 
years. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 

 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair) 


